Accepted  Accounting  Principles  ("US GAAP") and IAS. The Grupo TFM  historical
financial  information  included  in these pro  forma  financial  statements  is
reflected under US GAAP and therefore no reconciliation of financial information
between US GAAP and IAS is required for these purposes.

   KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 30, 2003
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   KCS   GRUPO TFM   -----------   PRO
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   DEBIT   CREDIT   FORMA
   ----------   ----------   -----   ------   -----

ASSETS:
Current Assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents   $  191.9   $  17.2   $200.0 (4)   $ 9.1
  Accounts receivable, net   116.8   195.8   4.0 (11)   308.6
  Inventories   35.6   18.5   54.1
  Other current assets   31.9   7.1   39.0
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form S-3/A

95

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   376.2   238.6   -   204.0   410.8
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

Investments   460.8   8.0   417.2   51.6
Concession rights and related assets   -   1,195.6   45.5 (2,7,10)   6.3 (2,3)   1,234.8
Properties, net   1,344.3   647.7   1,992.0
Goodwill   10.6   -   10.6
Deferred income taxes and employees
   statutory profit sharing   -   180.9   180.9
Other assets   24.6   33.8   58.4
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
TOTAL ASSETS   $2,216.5   $2,304.6   $  45.5   $627.5   $3,939.1
   ============   ===========   ===========   ==========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Current Liabilities:
  Debt due within one year   $  10.0   $  36.9   $  46.9
  Accounts and wages payable and accrued
   liabilities   177.6   153.7   36.7 (1,11)   294.6
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   187.6   190.6   36.7   -   341.5
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

OTHER LIABILITIES:
  Long-term debt   570.1   929.4   1,499.5
  Deferred income taxes   396.6   -   15.0 (10)   411.6
  Other deferred credits   97.3   37.8   6.3 (3)   128.8
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------
TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES   1,064.0   967.2   6.3   15.0   2,039.9
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

MINORITY INTEREST   -   350.7   -   39.4 (16)   390.1
   ------------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
  Preferred stock   6.1   -   -   -   6.1
  Redeemable cumulative convertible
   perpetual preferred stock   0.4   -   -   -   0.4
  Common / capital stock   0.6   807.0   807.0 (5)   -   0.6
  New issue, non-voting common, $. 01 par   -   -   -   0.2 (6)   0.2

[…]

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $2,216.5   $2,304.6   $1,061.1   $479.1   $3,939.1
   ============   ===========   ===========   ==========   ===========

See notes to proforma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form S-3/A

96

   KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2003
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)
   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   KCS   GRUPO TFM   -----------   PRO
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   DEBIT   CREDIT   FORMA
   ----------   ----------   -----   ------   -----

REVENUES   $286.5   $345.1   $ 631.6

Costs and expenses   233.6   238.0   1.7 (14)   473.3
Depreciation and amortization   31.9   42.5   0.6 (15)   75.0
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------   ------------
OPERATING INCOME   21.0   64.6   2.3   -   83.3

Equity in net earnings of unconsolidated affiliates:
   Grupo Transportacion Ferroviaria Mexicana, S.A. de C.V.   4.6   -   4.6  (8)   -
   Other   (0.1)   -   (0.1)
Interest expense   (23.2)   (55.6)   (78.8)
Other income (expense)   2.8   (10.1)   (7.3)
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------   ------------
Income (loss) before income taxes, minority and accounting   5.1   (1.1)   6.9   -   (2.9)
   change
Income tax provision (benefit)   0.9   (14.1)   (1.1) (10)   -   (14.3)
inority interest   -   (2.7)   0.5  (16)   (3.2)
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------   ------------

INCOME BEFORE ACCOUNTING CHANGE   4.2   10.3   6.3   -   8.2
CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING CHANGE, NET OF TAX   8.9   -   -   -   8.9
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------   ------------

NET INCOME   13.1   10.3   6.3   -   17.1
PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS   1.4   2.9  (12)   4.3
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------   ------------
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS   $ 11.7   $ 10.3   $  9.2   $-   $  12.8
   ----------   ----------   ---------   ----------   ------------

BASIC EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
  INCOME BEFORE ACCOUNTING CHANGE   $ 0.05   $  0.05
   ==========   ============
  NET INCOME   $ 0.19   $  0.16 (12)
   ==========   ============

[…]

Diluted Weighted Average Common shares outstanding (IN   62,922   80,922 (13)
   THOUS)
   ----------   ------------

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form S-3/A

97

See notes to proforma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002
   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)
   (UNAUDITED)

   PRO FORMA
   ADJUSTMENTS
   KCS   GRUPO TFM   -----------   PRO
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   DEBIT   CREDIT   FORMA
   ----------   ----------   -----   ------   -----

REVENUES   $566.2   $712.1   $1,278.3

Costs and expenses   456.8   457.6   3.4 (14)   917.8
Depreciation and amortization   61.4   83.0   1.2 (15)   145.6
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   -----------
OPERATING INCOME   48.0   171.5   4.6   -   214.9

Equity in net earnings (losses) of unconsolidated affiliates:
   Grupo Transportacion Ferroviaria Mexicana, S.A. de C.V.   45.8   -   45.8 (8)   -
   Other   (2.4)   -   (2.4)
Gain on sale of Mexrail, Inc.   4.4   -   4.4 (9)   -
Interest expense   (45.0)   (95.8)   (140.8)
Debt retirement costs   (4.3)   -   (4.3)
Other income (expense)   17.6   (29.8)   (12.2)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   -----------
Income before income taxes   64.1   45.9   54.8   -   55.2
Income tax provision (benefit)   6.9   (91.5)   (3.0) (10)   -   (87.6)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   -----------

INCOME BEFORE MINORITY INTEREST   57.2   137.4   51.8   -   142.8
MINORITY INTEREST   -   (27.3)   17.0 (16)   (44.3)
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   -----------

NET INCOME   57.2   110.1   68.8   98.5
PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS   0.2   8.5 (12)   8.7
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   -----------
NET INCOME AVAILABLE TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS   $ 57.0   $110.1   $ 77.3   $-   $  89.8
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ---------   -----------

BASIC EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE   $ 0.94   $  1.15 (12)
   ==========   ===========

Basic Weighted Average Common shares outstanding (IN THOUS)   60,336   78,336 (13)
   ----------   -----------